

NO. PD-_____

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
11/7/2019
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner**

v.

**KEVIN CASTANEDANIETO,
Respondent**

From the Court of Appeals for the
Fifth District of Texas at Dallas
Cause Nos. 05-18-00870-CR, 05-18-00871-CR, and 05-18-00872-CR

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207-4399
(214) 653-3633 (*Phone*)
(214) 653-3643 (*Fax*)

Counsel of Record:
M. PAIGE WILLIAMS
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 24043997
Marcella.Williams@dallascounty.org
JOSHUA VANDERSLICE
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 24095824
Joshua.Vanderslice@dallascounty.org

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

Oral argument requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES, AND COUNSEL.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
GROUND FOR REVIEW	4
1. Under the <i>Calloway</i> rule, is police coercion of a confession a “theory of law applicable to the case” where the appellee argues that he lacked a “full understanding” of his <i>Miranda</i> rights in a different statement?.....	4
2. In reviewing a trial court’s ruling on a motion to suppress, the reviewing court must give deference to the trial court’s resolution of the facts and review de novo the legal significance of those facts. May the court of appeals infer that a confession is involuntary as a matter of fact instead of applying the relevant legal test to the facts supported by the record?	4
3. In deferring to the trial court’s implied resolution of the facts, must the court of appeals ignore indisputable video evidence that the defendant affirmatively waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights?	5
ARGUMENT	5
Ground 1: The law is not clear on whether police coercion is a theory of law applicable to the case when the appellee raises the issue of understanding and awareness..	5

Ground 2: May the court of appeals infer that a confession is involuntary as a matter of fact instead of applying the relevant legal test to the facts supported by the record?	7
A. The court of appeals abrogated the State’s right to appeal a suppression ruling by issuing a published opinion holding that factual deference is dispositive of State’s appeals, while defendants’ appeals benefit from de novo review of the legal significance of the facts.....	8
B. Is there a circuit split? Or a different rule for State’s appeals? There have been few <i>Sterling</i> cases over the last 25 years, and the lower courts need to know what to do.....	10
Ground 3. Whatever deference the court of appeals gives to the trial court’s assessment of the demeanor and credibility of fact witnesses, it cannot dismiss indisputable video evidence when analyzing factors that do not turn on credibility and demeanor.	11
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	155
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	166
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	166
APPENDIX: (Opinion of the Court of Appeals)	A

IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES, AND COUNSEL

Trial Judge:

The Honorable Andrew J. Kupper
Visiting Judge
363rd Judicial District Court
Dallas County, Texas

Parties:

The State of Texas, Appellant

Represented by:

John Cruzot, Criminal District Attorney
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207

Counsel for the State at trial:

Hilary Wright, Assistant District Attorney

Counsel for the State on appeal:

M. Paige Williams, Assistant District Attorney

Counsel for State before the Court of Criminal Appeals:

M. Paige Williams, Assistant District Attorney

Joshua Vanderslice, Assistant District Attorney

Kevin Castanedanieto, Appellee

Counsel for Appellee at trial:

Allen Fishburn

Jeff Lehman

Counsel for Appellee on appeal:

Allen Fishburn

1910 Pacific Avenue

Suite 18800

Dallas, Texas 75201

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carmouche v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 393 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Montanez v. State</i> , 195 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Castanedanieto</i> , No. 05-18-00870-CR, 2019 WL 4875340, (Tex. App.— Dallas Oct. 3, 2019)	passim
<i>State v. Consaul</i> , 960 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1997), <i>pet. dismiss’d</i> <i>improvidently granted</i> , 982 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Cortez</i> , 501 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Cortez</i> , 543 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Cullen</i> , 195 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 396 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Esparza</i> , 413 S.W.3d 81 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	6
<i>State v. Gobert</i> , 275 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	12, 14
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 204 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Rosenbaum</i> , 910 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	10
<i>Sterling v. State</i> , 800 S.W.2d 513 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 483 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	6

Wolfe v. State, 917 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)5

Statute

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 29.032
